

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-189
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 90-16062-CFA

CHADWICK WILLACY,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHADWICK WILLACY

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PRESTON SILVERNAIL PRESIDING

BRIAN N. ONEK
Balgo, Onek & Mawn, P.A.
1329 Bedford Drive, Suite 1
Melbourne, Florida 32940
(321)751-9774
Fla. Bar No.: 0373079

ELIZABETH SIANO HARRIS
Stadler & Harris, P.A.
1820 Garden Street
Titusville, Florida 32796
(321) 264-8800
Fla. Bar. No.: 899720

Attorneys for Defendant Chadwick Willacy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii-viii
Statement of the Case.....	1-2
Statement of the Facts.....	2-34
Summary of the Argument.....	34-37
Arguments.....	37-98
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS IV, VI AND XV OF HIS AMENDED MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF.....	37-55
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ASSERT THE INDEPENDENT ACT DEFENSE.....	55-58
III. THE TRIAL COUT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO RECUSE THE TRIAL COURT JUDGE AT THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING.....	58-64
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVICENCE OF STATUTORY AND NON- STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS.....	64-79

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INQUIRE REGARDING JUROR CLARK’S STATUS.....	80-85
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>LOWERY V. STATE</u> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998) RETROACTIVELY IN THIS CASE	86-92
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR POST- CONVICTION DNA TESTING.....	92-98
Conclusion and Relief Sought.....	99
Certificate of Service.....	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed. 2d 53 (1985).....	75
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	73
<u>Cerillo v. Highley,</u> 797 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	43
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 795 (1967).....	45
<u>Cleveland v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982).....	49, 50
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 895 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2005).....	97
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	87
<u>Columbo v. Puig,</u> 745 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999).....	43
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980).....	43
<u>De la Rosa v. Zequeira,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995).....	47
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982).....	2, 19
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003).....	43

<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, L.Ed.2d 680 (1942).....	45
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004).....	97
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004).....	78
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978).....	43, 44, 46
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>Hughes v. United States</u> , 258 F.3d 453 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	47, 51
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	91
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005).....	83
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 1461 (1938).....	44
<u>Karg v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998).....	43
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	44, 45
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	44, 45
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed.2d 601 (1965).....	89

<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997).....	43
<u>Lott v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002).....	52
<u>Lowrey v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	37, 50, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 2005 WL 1577910 (Fla. 2005).....	48, 83
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005).....	52
<u>Massey v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000).....	50, 87
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 368 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1979).....	53
<u>Nguyen v. Reynolds,</u> 131 F.3d 1340 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	47
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	71, 72
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	69
<u>Reaves. v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	85
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999).....	87
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 670 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996).....	43

<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1171, 124 S.Ct. 1196, 157 L.Ed. 1224 (2004).....	96
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 347 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1997).....	89, 90, 91
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	69, 73, 79
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998).....	42
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004).....	52
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	61
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	83
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<u>State v. May</u> , 332 So. 2d 1456 (Fla. 3 rd DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1976).....	53
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	51, 64, 69, 71, 77, 79, 85

<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199 (1967).....	89
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1978).....	53
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	83
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	91
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	45, 47, 85
<u>United States, v Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304, 120 S.Ct. 774, 145 L.Ed.2d 792 (2000).....	51
<u>United States v. Nell</u> , 526 F.2d 1223 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	83
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 982 F. 2d 474 (11 th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 901, 114 S.Ct. 275, 126 L.Ed.2d 226 (1993).....	44
<u>Wiggins v. State</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).....	70, 76, 78, 79
<u>Willacy v. Florida</u> , 522 U.S. 970, 118 S.Ct. 419, 139 L.Ed.2d 321 (1997).....	1
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994).....	2, 46
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 2, 3
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	88, 89, 90

Wolfe v. Brigano,
232 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2000).....51

Young v. State,
720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....50, 87

Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....46, 47, 51, 55, 63, 79, 82, 83, 92

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....42, 46, 48, 51, 55, 58, 63, 79, 82, 83, 92

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.853.....34, 92, 97

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.191(c).....53

Florida Statute §40.013.....7, 47

Florida Statute § 944.025.....48, 50
